

No. SC19-1266 & SC19-1601 (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of Florida

IN RE ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
PROHIBITS POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS

and

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: PROHIBITS
POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS (FIS)

**ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES CITY OF WESTON, CITY
OF COCONUT CREEK, CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE, CITY OF LAUDERHILL, CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,
CITY OF MIRAMAR, CITY OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, CITY OF
PEMBROKE PINES, CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR, CITY OF SOUTH
MIAMI, VILLAGE OF PINECREST, AND TOWN OF SURFSIDE**

JAMIE A. COLE (FBN 767573)
ADAM M. HAPNER (FBN 112006)
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
200 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1900
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 763-4242
jcole@wsh-law.com
ahapner@wsh-law.com

EDWARD G. GUEDES (FBN 768103)
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 700
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 854-0800
eguedes@wsh-law.com

Counsel for the Municipalities

RECEIVED, 12/06/2019 03:27:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE MUNICIPALITIES’ INTERESTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY ARE NOT “CLEARLY AND CONCLUSIVELY DEFECTIVE.”	6
A. The law governing review of ballot titles and summaries generally.	6
B. The ballot summary fairly informs voters of the chief purpose of the Proposed Amendment.	8
C. The ballot summary is not misleading.	10
(1) The Proposed Amendment does not ban virtually all semi-automatic long guns.	10
(2) The ballot summary does not “hide the ball” with regard to the true effect of the Proposed Amendment.	16
(3) The term “assault weapons” is not inherently misleading or political rhetoric.	21
(4) The ballot summary does not misstate the nature of the exemption for the continued possession of assault weapons that were lawfully possessed on the effective date and then properly registered.	23

(5) The ballot will disclose that the Proposed Amendment seeks to amend the Florida Constitution.....	26
(6) The ballot summary is not required to disclose every detail or ramification of the Proposed Amendment.....	27
(7) The Proposed Amendment does not restrict the constitutional right of gun ownership under the United States Constitution.....	28
D. The ballot title is not misleading.....	29
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3.	30
III. THE FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 100.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legis. Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions & Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose (Fairness Initiative)</i> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Transp. Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation Sys.</i> , 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000).....	30
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rights of Electricity Consumers re: Solar Energy Choice (Solar Energy Choice)</i> , 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Leg. Dist. Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009).....	31
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009).....	28
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana I)</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	32
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voluntary Univ. Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	30

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	31
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996).....	7
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009).....	31, 33
<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Ltd. Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994).....	27
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	9, 27
<i>Advisory Opinion To Attorney Gen. re Florida Marriage Prot. Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	18, 22
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voter Control of Gambling,</i> 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	30
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	18
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Andrews v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 250 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	17
<i>Angelotta v. Security National Insurance Co.,</i> 117 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Carroll v. Firestone,</i> 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	17, 21

<i>County of Volusia v. Detzner</i> , 253 So. 3d 507 (Fla. 2018).....	19
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	17, 18, 21
<i>Florida Educ. Ass'n v. Florida Dept. of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010).....	20, 25
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982).....	21, 29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Hill v. Milander</i> , 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954).....	20, 29
<i>Kampfer v. Cuomo</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 188 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	29
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981).....	9, 27
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>People v. James</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 662 (2009)	29
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 25 Fla. 648 (Fla. 1889)	14
<i>State v. Horwitz</i> , 191 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 2016).....	29
<i>State v. Small</i> , 483 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	29
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	13
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook</i> , 968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012).....	12

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 100.371 (13), Fla. Stat.....	6, 34
§ 100.371(13)(a), Fla. Stat.	33, 34

§ 100.371(13)(c)2., Fla. Stat	33, 34
§100.371(5)(c)2, Fla. Stat.	33
§ 316.003(4), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 316.212, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 316.212(6), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 316.2122(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 316.2122(3), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 320.01(22), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 320.105, Fla. Stat	15
§ 790.33(2)(a), Fla. Stat	2

Florida Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 8, Fla. Const.....	26
Art. I, § 8(e), Fla. Const	29
Art. I, § 8(e)(1), Fla. Const	8
Art. I, § 8(e)(2)(d), Fla. Const.....	2, 23, 25
Art. I, § 8(e)(3), Fla. Const	9
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	4, 6, 30

Other Authorities

D.C. Code § 7–2502.02(a)(6)	22
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032(6).....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121	22
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:39-1(w).....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22).....	22

Pub. L. 103-322, § 110103 (Sep. 13, 1994).....22
§ 571.500 of the Code of Federal Regulations15

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.510(c)(1).....3
